
 
   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: FRIDAY, 13 JUNE 2025  
TIME: 10:00 am 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Barton, Cank and Kennedy-Lount  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: 
Julian Yeung, Governance Support Officer,  

email: committees@leicester.gov.uk 
 

 



Information for Members of the Public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and 
minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to 
the Governance Support Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s 
policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except 
Licensing Sub Committees and where the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to 
record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  Details of the Council’s policy are available at 
www.leicester.gov.uk or from Governance Services. 
 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the 
relevant Governance Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can 
be notified in advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate 
space in the public gallery etc.. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
✓ to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
✓ to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
✓ where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
✓ where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that 

they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
us on committees@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 

 

 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
PROCEDURAL GUIDE 
 
INTRODUCTORY PHASE 
 
The meeting will be held in public unless stated otherwise in the report. 
 
Present at the hearing will be Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee (minimum 3 
Members), Officers from the Licensing Authority, a Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee, an 
Officer from Governance Services. 
 
1. Participants at the meeting will introduce themselves as follows: 
 

a. Members and Officers 
b. Statutory Consultees (if any) 
c. The Applicant and any representatives 
d. Persons who have made representations 

 
2. The Chair will check that the Applicant has received a copy of the Officer report. 
 
INFORMATION GATHERING 
 
(*Please Note – for the purposes of a hearing to determine an application in a 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), the Applicant will present their case first) 
 
3. The Licensing Officer presents the report (previously circulated) 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Statutory Consultees (if any) 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
4. Depending on the nature of the report, Statutory Consultees present their comments. 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
5. Persons who have made representations 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 
Statutory Consultees (is any) 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
6. *Applicant’s Case 
 

Questions (for clarification purposes only): 
Members 
Officers 



Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 

 
7. Summing up in the following order 
 

Officers 
Statutory Consultees 
Persons who have made representations 
*Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
8. The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the 

presence of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and 
persons who have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be 
aware of when they come to make their decision.  

 
DECISION MAKING 
 
9. Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Governance Support Officer 

everyone will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the 
decision the Sub-Committee Members will have made during private deliberation. 

 
10. The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be 

made public within 5 working days of the meeting. 
 



PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION  
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
  
1.   Appointment of Chair   

 
  

 
2.  Apologies for Absence   

 
  

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
  

4.   Objection Notice Given for a Temporary Event 
Notice - Mount Zion Inn, 76 Guthlaxton Street, 
Leicester 
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 20) 

 The Chair of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee has agreed that this 
Item may be taken as urgent business because of the timescale given for 
holding a hearing in relation to a Temporary Event Notice. The timescale is set 
out in Schedule 1 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, which 
provides that a hearing must be held in 7 working days beginning with the day 
after the end of the period within which representations may be made. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
in respect of an application for a Temporary Event Notice given by Francilla 
Powell for the Mount Zion Inn, 76 Guthlaxton Street, Leicester. 
  

5.   Any Other Urgent Business   
 

  
 





  

 

 
 
 

Objection notice given for 
a Temporary Event Notice 

Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee 
 

Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings) 
Sub-Committee 

 
 

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 13 June 2025 
 

Lead director/officer: Bobby Smiljanic 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

1



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: Spinney Hills 
 Report author: Lynsay Coupe 
 Author contact details: 0116 454 3065  
 Report version number: 1 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report outlines an objection notice given by the Noise Team in response to a 
temporary event notice given by Francilla Powell for the Mount Zion Inn, 76 
Guthlaxton Street, Leicester. It also highlights the licensing objectives and the 
relevant parts of both the statutory guidance and the Licensing Authority’s Licensing 
Policy. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.2 Having considered the temporary event notice and the objection notice, Members 

must consider whether to 
• Give the premises user a counter notice under Section 105 (2) of the 

Licensing Act 2003 if it is considered appropriate for the promotion of a 
licensing objective to do so; or 

• Impose one or more conditions on the temporary event notice if: 
o it is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do 

so, and 
o the condition(s) are also imposed on a premises licence or club 

premises certificate that has effect in relation to all or part of the 
same premises as the temporary, and 

o the condition(s) would not be inconsistent with the carrying out of 
the licensable activities under the temporary event notice; or 

• Disregard the objection notice 
 

3. Temporary event notice 
 
3.1 A temporary event notice was given on 01 June 2025 by Francilla Powell for an event 

at the Mount Zion Inn. The temporary event notice is for an event on 15 June 2025 
and is attached at Appendix A. 
 

3.2 The temporary event notice is for the following licensable activities: 
 
Licensable activity Proposed hours 
The sale by retail of alcohol (for 
consumption on the premises) 
Provision of regulated entertainment 
Provision of late night refreshment 

Sunday 
00.00 – 05.00 

  
 

 
 
 
 

2



 

 

4. Objection notice  
 
4.1 An objection notice was received on 04 June 2025 from the Noise team on the 

grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. A copy of the objection notice is 
attached at Appendix B. 

 
5. Conditions 
 
5.1 The premises identified in the temporary event notice is fully covered by an existing 

premises licence. One or more of the conditions on this premises licence may be 
applied to the temporary event notice if Members consider it appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and insofar as the conditions are not 
inconsistent with the carrying on of licensable activities under the notice. A copy of 
the existing premises licence, including the conditions are attached at Appendix C. 

 
6. Statutory guidance and statement of licensing policy 
 
6.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the 

licensing objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly 
relevant in this case are as follows: 

 
Section Heading 
7.2 – 7.7 TEN – General 
7.25 – 7.31 Role of the Licensing Authority 
7.32 – 7.36 Police and Environmental Health intervention 
7.38 – 7.39 Applying conditions to a TEN 

 
6.2 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as 

follows: 
 

Section Heading 
2 Fundamental Principles 
15 Temporary Event Notices 
  

 
8. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
8.1 Financial implications 
There are no significant financial implications arising from the contents of this report. 
Jade Draper Principal Accountant  
6 June 2025 
 

 
8.2 Legal implications  
    Legal advice specific to the application will be provided at the meeting by Legal Officers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

3



 

 

8.3 Equalities implications  
 

Under the Equality Act 2010, public authorities have a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 
which means that, in carrying out their functions, they have a statutory duty to pay due 
regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, to advance equality of opportunity between people who 
share a protected characteristic and those who don’t and to foster good relations between 
people who share a protected characteristic and those who don’t. 
 
Protected Characteristics under the Equality Act 2010 are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex, sexual orientation. 
 
There are no direct equalities implications arising from the report. However it is important to 
consider issues of accessibility to the application process and its associated activities (such 
as lodging an appeal); The criteria used during determination of an application and its 
associated activities (such as lodging an appeal).  
 
Signed: Surinder Singh, Equalities Officer 
Dated: 6 June 2025 
 

 
8.4 Climate Emergency implications 

 
     There are unlikely to be any significant climate emergency implications directly    
     associated with this report and the licensing process. Duncan Bell, Change Manager 

 
8.5 Other implications  

 
     None 
 

 
9.  Background information and other papers: 
None 
 
10.  Summary of appendices:  
Appendix A – Temporary Event Notice 
Appendix B – Objection notice 
Appendix C – Existing premises licence 
 
11.  Is this a private report (If so, please indicate the reasons and state why it is not in 
the public interest to be dealt with publicly)?  
No 
 
12.  Is this a “key decision”? If so, why?  
No 

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19




	Agenda
	4 Objection Notice Given for a Temporary Event Notice - Mount Zion Inn, 76 Guthlaxton Street, Leicester
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: FRIDAY, 13 JUNE 2025 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Dr Barton  (Chair)  
 

Councillor Cank Councillor Kennedy-Lount 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * *  
14. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Barton was appointed as Chair. 

  
15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

  
17. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - 

MOUNT ZION INN, 76 GUTHLAXTON STREET, LEICESTER 
 
 Councillor Barton, as Chair led on introductions and outlined the procedure the 

hearing would follow. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an objection notice given by the Noise Team in response to a temporary 
event notice given by Francilla Powell for the Mount Zion Inn, 76 Guthlaxton 
Street, Leicester. 
 
The notice giver Ms Francilla Powell was accompanied by her partner Mr Leon 
Brown. Also in attendance were Alistair Hollis, Noise and Pollution team. Also 
present were the Team Manager (Regulatory Services) and the Legal Adviser 
to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Brown and Ms Powell informed the Sub-Committee that the party previously 

 



scheduled for 15th June 2025 had been cancelled. The Members, the Team 
Manager (Regulatory Services) and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee 
clarified that no decision had been made to reject the temporary event notice 
prior the meeting, and the notice giver was given the opportunity to allow their 
temporary event notice of being considered by the Sub-Committee in the 
hearing. Mr Brown indicated that it was too late for the event to take place as 
planned. All parties agreed that a hearing was no longer necessary. 
  

18. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 10:49am. 

 

 


